ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS
PORTABLE BEVELLING MACHINE
EUROBOOR B45
2   INSTRUCTION MANUAL EUROBOOR B45 Version: 1.0 EN
Version: 1.0 EN INSTRUCTION MANUAL EUROBOOR B45 3
TABLE OF CONTENTS
SAFETY 4
GENERAL SAFETY INFORMATION 4

first after it has been used
- Wear safety gear, including gloves and glasses
Check the machine regularly for wear. Worn bearings in the milling head and blunt cutting plates are the
main cause for uneven finishes and rough and long operation. Replace worn components in good time
to reduce stress on the machine and increase its longevity.
Only use original EUROBOOR parts, accessories and consumables. Have maintenance carried out by
EUROBOOR specialists.
CLEANING AND LUBRICATING
Clean the machine after each use. Compressed air can be used to blow off dirt and blow out all air
passages. All plastic parts should be cleaned with a soft damp cloth. Never use solvents to clean plastic
parts.
Every 100 hours of operation, have the gearbox grease replaced by a qualified service technician.
CHANGING OR REPLACING THE MILLING HEAD
The EUROBOOR B45 machine is standard equipped with a 45° milling head. When showing signs of
wear, a replacement piece (part number B45.1202) can be ordered from your EUROBOOR reseller.
Also available are a 30° milling head (part number B45.1201) and 45° with R2.5 radius milling head (part
number B45.1203). Both can be ordered as optional accessory from you EUROBOOR reseller.
For every type of milling head the replacement procedure is the same.
1) Loosen the clamping ring lever
2) Rotate the entire support deck assembly until it comes off the machine [Fig. G]

2) Withdraw the old carbon brushes
3) Place the new carbon brushes in the destined slots, ensuring they align properly and slide freely.
4) Fit the brush caps onto the carbon brush ends, gently compress the carbon brush spring and
handtighten 2 full turns (turn clockwise)
5) Use a flat-blade screwdriver to tighten the brush caps (use the slot and turn clockwise)
Always replace carbon brushes as pair. Always use official EUROBOOR carbon brushes which can be
ordered from your EUROBOOR reseller. See chapter ACCESSORIES & CONSUMABLES (page 21) for more
information.
Carbon brush cap
Carbon brush
22   INSTRUCTION MANUAL EUROBOOR B45 Version: 1.0 EN
ACCESSORIES & CONSUMABLES
ACCESSORIES
Milling heads
B45.1201 Milling head 30°
B45.1202 Milling head 45°
B45.1203 Milling head 45° R2.5
CONSUMABLES
Carbon brushes
B45.0061 Set of 2 carbon brushes
  2 carbon brushes per machine required

EXPLODED VIEW & SPARE PART LIST
EXPLODED VIEW
[Fig. M]
24   INSTRUCTION MANUAL EUROBOOR B45 Version: 1.0 EN
SPARE PART LIST
Item Part number Part description Quantity
1 B45.0001 Flat head screw M4x10mm 3
2 B45.0002 Support deck plate 1
3 B45.0003 Support deck body 1
4 B45.0004 O-ring 1
5 B45.0005 Thrust ball bearing "51104" 1
6 B45.0006 Spindle washer (Ø37xØ 30x3mm) 1
7 B45.0007 Single needle roller bearing "4904" 1
8 B45.0008 Inner support barrel 1
9 B45.0009 Cylindrical cotter pin Ø3x12mm 1
10 B45.0010 Dial ring 1
11 B45.0011 Set screw M4x4  1
12 B45.0012 Fixing screw Torx M4.8x40 4
13 B45.0013 Plug 1
14 B45.0014 Gear case 1
15-21 B45.0015 Auxiliary handle assembly complete 1
21 B45.0021 Auxiliary handle grip 1
22-26 B45.0022 Locking ring assembly complete 1
27 B45.0027 Lock nut M5 1
27-32 B45.0028-1 Impeller assembly complete (30°) 1
  B45.0028-2 Impeller assembly complete (45° and 45° R2.5) 1
33 B45.0033 Fixing screw Torx M3x6 3
34 LKS.20 Cutting plate for 30° & 45° milling heads 3
    (sold per 10 pieces)
  LKS.20-R Cutting plate for 45° R2.5 milling heads 3
    (sold per 10 pieces)
27-35 B45.1201 Milling head complete 30° 1
  B45.1202 Milling head complete 45° 1
  B45.1203 Milling head complete 45° R2.5 1
36 B45.0036 Spindle 1
37 B45.0037 Ring Ø 20 mm 2
38 B45.0038 Bearing "6002" 1
39 B45.0039 Washer (Ø21xØ15x4.1mm) 1
40 B45.0040 Spindle gear 1
41 B45.0041 Circlip Ø 12mm 1
42 B45.0042 Needle roller bearing "0810" 1
43 B45.0043 Oil seal 1
44 B45.0044 Gear plate 1
45 B45.0045 Bearing "6001" 1
46 B45.0046 Circlip Ø 28mm 1
Version: 1.0 EN INSTRUCTION MANUAL EUROBOOR B45 25
47 B45.0047/230 Armature 230V (including fan) 1
  B45.0047/110 Armature 110V (including fan) 1
48 B45.0048 Wind ring 1
49 B45.0049 Stator screw 2
50 B45.0050/230 Stator 230V (including carbon brush spring) 1
  B45.0050/110 Stator 110V (including carbon brush spring) 1
51 B45.0051 Bearing "627" 1
52 B45.0052 Pin 4x26mm 2
53 B45.0053 Motor housing 1
54 B45.0054 Speed detect ring 1
55 B45.0055 Limit block 1
56 B45.0056/230 Printed circuit board including heatsink 230V 1
  B45.0056/110 Printed circuit board including heatsink 110V 1
57 B45.0057 Flathead screw ST2.9x12mm 2
58 B45.0058 Motor cover 1
59 B45.0059 Fixing screw Torx M4.8x25 3
60 B45.0060 Carbon brush cap 2
61 B45.0061 Carbon brush 2
    (sold as set of 2 carbon brushes)
62 B45.0062 Carbon brush holder 2
63 B45.0063 Fixing screw Torx ST4.2x10 2
64 B45.0064 Left handle (including covering) 1
65 B45.0065 Right handle (including covering) 1
66 B45.0066 On/Off trigger switch 1
67 B45.0067 Speed controller 1
68 B45.0068 Speed control wheel 1
69 B45.0069 Capacitance (0,33uF) 1
70 B45.0070 Fixing screw Torx ST4.2x16mm 5
71 B45.0071 Negative temperature coefficient 1
72 B45.0072 Fixing screw Torx ST4.2x10mm 4
73 B45.0073 Cord holder 1
74 B45.0074 Power cord protection 1
75 B45.0075 Power cord 1
76 B45.0076 L-type torx wrench 1
77 B45.0077 Box 1
78 B45.0078 Spanner 22mm 1
79 B45.0079 C-spanner 34-36mm 1
80 B45.0080 Protective case 1
26   INSTRUCTION MANUAL EUROBOOR B45 Version: 1.0 EN
WARRANTY & SERVICE
WARRANTY
EUROBOOR B.V. warrants this bevelling machine to be free of material defects and workmanship errors